IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF WYOMING SHAWNA GOETZ, CLERK FILED June 30, 2023 12:00:12 PM CASE NUMBER: S-23-0062

## IN THE SUPREME COURT, STATE OF WYOMING

## CITY OF LARAMIE, WYOMING,

Appellant (Plaintiff),

v.

S-23-0062

### UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING and UNIVERSITY OF WYOMING BOARD OF TRUSTEES,

Appellees (Defendants).

## Appellant's Reply Brief

Thomas Szott Wyoming Bar No. 7-5139 For Appellant City of Laramie, Wyoming THE BERNHOFT LAW FIRM, S.C. 2232 Dell Range Blvd., Ste. 324 Cheyenne, WY 82009 (307) 275-8038 tszott@bernhoftlaw.com Korry D. Lewis Wyoming Bar No. 7-5151 For Appellant City of Laramie, Wyoming THE BERNHOFT LAW FIRM, S.C. 2232 Dell Range Blvd., Ste. 324 Cheyenne, WY 82009 (307) 757-6872 kdlewis@bernhoftlaw.com

# Table of Contents

Table of Contents i
Table of Authoritiesii
Statement of New Issues and Arguments 1
Argument2
I. The University enjoys no sovereign immunity against enforcement of the 1965 Covenant
a. Although separate non-jurisdictional claim rules exist, sovereign immunity is a jurisdictional issue
b. The University's activity under the 1965 Covenant is proprietary 6
i. The University acted in a proprietary capacity when making the 1965 Covenant
ii. The University's conduct from 2019 to 2023 is at least categorically relevant to the sovereign immunity analysis
iii. The University cannot otherwise claim immunity13
II. The City's argument under Article 3, Section 27 of the Wyoming Constitution is properly before this Court
III. This Court should reject Dillon's Rule
IV. Any balancing analysis should apply to the University
Conclusion

## Table of Authorities

# Wyoming Cases

Anderson v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs of Teton Cnty., 2009 WY 122, 217 P.3d 401
(Wyo. 2009)
Baessler v. Freier, 2011 WY 125, 258 P.3d 720 (Wyo. 2011) 15, 16
Best v. Best, 2015 WY 133, 357 P.3d 1149 (Wyo. 2015) 18
Biscar v. Univ. of Wyo. Bd. of Trustees, 605 P.2d 374 (Wyo. 1980) 3, 7, 8, 14
Campbell Cnty. Mem'l Hosp. v. Pfeifle, 2014 WY 3, 317 P.3d 573 (Wyo. 2014)
Chavez v. City of Laramie, 389 P.2d 23 (Wyo. 1964) 10
City of Torrington v. Cottier, 2006 WY 145, 145 P.3d 1274 (Wyo. 2006)
Greenwalt v. Ram Rest. Corp. of Wyo., 2003 WY 77, 71 P.3d 717 (Wyo. 2003)
Harmon v. Star Valley Medical Center, 2014 WY 90, 331 P.3d 1174 (Wyo.
2014)
Harrison v. Wyo. Liquor Comm'n, 177 P.2d 397 (Wyo. 1947)
Hjorth Royalty Co. v. Trustees of Univ. of Wyo., 222 P. 9 (Wyo. 1924)
May v. City of Laramie, 131 P.2d 300 (Wyo. 1942) 15
Mills v. State, 2020 WY 14, 458 P.3d 1 (Wyo. 2020) 17, 18
<i>Oyler v. State</i> , 618 P.2d 1042 (Wyo. 1980)
Peterson v. Meritain Health, Inc., 2022 WY 54, 508 P.3d 696 (Wyo. 2022) 2
Retail Clerks Loc. 187 AFL-CIO v. Univ. of Wyo., 531 P.2d 884 (Wyo. 1975). 3
State v. Le Barron, 162 P. 265 (Wyo. 1917)
Sweetwater Station, LLC v. Pedri, 2022 WY 163, 522 P.3d 617 (Wyo. 2022) 11
Villalpando v. City of Cheyenne, 65 P.2d 1109 (Wyo. 1937) 10
Weber v. State, 2011 WY 127, 261 P.3d 225 (Wyo. 2011)
Wiese v. Riverton Mem'l Hosp., LLC, 2022 WY 150, 520 P.3d 1133 (Wyo.
2022)
Worden v. Vill. Homes, 821 P.2d 1291 (Wyo. 1991)
Wyo. State Hosp. v. Romine, 2021 WY 47, 483 P.3d 840 (Wyo. 2021) 3

## Other Cases

N/A

# **Constitutional Provisions**

WYO. CONST. art.	13, § 1	16
WYO. CONST. art.	16, § 7	. 4

WYO. CONST. art. 3, § 27 14,	15
Statutes	
WYO. STAT. § 1-39-102 Wyo. Stat. § 1-39-113	
Rules	
WYO. R. CIV. P. 9(c)	4
Other Authorities	
Thomas S. Smith & Shane T. Johnson, <i>No Home on the Range for Home Rule</i> , 31 LAND & WATER L. REV. 791 (1996)	16
